International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 13, Issue 5, May-2022                                                                    677
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2022
Solar Powered Unmanned Aerial Vehicle
with Active Output Filter under Non-Linear
Load Conditions
D.G.Himpalnerkar             Guided By

resistance compensation ensures a high-quality sinusoidal line voltage with total harmonic
distortion less than 3%. Moreover, power loss analysis and conversion efficiency of the proposed
system are performed and compared with that of the conventional three-phase PWM inverter.
The obtained results proved that the power loss is reduced by 31%.
IJSER
International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 13, Issue 5, May-2022                                                                    693
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2022
REFERENCES [1] U. Burup, P. N. Enjeti, and F. Blaabjerg, ‘‘A new space-vector-based control
method for UPS systems powering nonlinear and unbalanced loads,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 1864–1870, Nov./Dec. 2001, doi: 10.1109/28.968202. [2] D. Zhang, J. He, and
D. Pan, ‘‘A megawatt-scale medium-voltage highefficiency high power density ‘SiC+Si’ hybrid
three-level ANPC inverter for aircraft hybrid-electric propulsion systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind.
Appl., vol. 55, no. 6, pp. 5971–5980, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2933513. [3] M. N.
Boukoberine, Z. Zhou, and M. Benbouzid, ‘‘A critical review on unmanned aerial vehicles
power supply and energy management: Solutions, strategies, and prospects,’’ Appl. Energy, vol.
255, no. 1, pp. 1–22, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.apenergy.2019.113823. [4] X. Zhao, J. M.
Guerrero, and X. Wu, ‘‘Review of aircraft electric power systems and architectures,’’ in Proc.
IEEE Int. Energy Conf. (ENERGYCON), Cavtat, Croatia, May 2014, pp. 949–953, doi:
10.1109/ENERGYCON.2014.6850540. [5] O. D. Dantsker, S. Imtiaz, and M. Caccamo,
‘‘Electric propulsion system optimization for long-endurance and solar-powered unmanned
aircraft,’’ in Proc. AIAA Propuls. Energy Forum (EATS), Indianapolis, IN, USA, Aug. 2019, pp.
1–24, doi: 10.2514/6.2019-4486. [6] E. E. Evale, S. Thomas, M. S. Lawal, G. E. Abbe, and E. C.
Ashigwuike, ‘‘A novel design technique for electrical power system of ABT-18 unmanned aerial
vehicle,’’ in Proc. IEEE 3rd Int. Conf. Electro-Technol. Nat. Develop. (NIGERCON), Owerri,
Nigeria, Nov. 2017, pp. 1120–1124, doi: 10.1109/NIGERCON.2017.8281975. [7] B. Luckett, J.
He, and R. W. Dyson, ‘‘High-efficiency turboelectric propulsion drive based on medium-voltage
SiC indirect matrix converter,’’ in Proc. AIAA Propuls. Energy Forum (EATS), New Orleans,
LA, USA, Aug. 2020, pp. 1–7. [8] A. Griffo, R. Wrobel, P. H. Mellor, and J. M. Yon, ‘‘Design
and characterization of a three-phase brushless exciter for aircraft starter/generator,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 49, no. 5, pp. 2106–2115, Sep. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2013.2269036. [9]
L. Zhu, D. Jiang, R. Qu, L. M. Tolbert, and Q. Li, ‘‘Design of power hardware-in-the-loop
simulations for integrated starter–generator systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Transport. Electrific., vol. 5,
no. 1, pp. 80–92, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2018.2881052. [10] Z. Hao, X. Wang, and X.
Cao, ‘‘Harmonic control for variable-frequency aviation power system based on three-level NPC
converter,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 132775–132785, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.
2020.3005192. [11] Z. Zhang, Y. Liu, and J. Li, ‘‘A HESM-based variable frequency AC starter-
generator system for aircraft applications,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 33, no. 4, pp.
1998–2006, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TEC. 2018.2867906. [12] A. Eid, H. El-Kishky, M. Abdel-
IJSER
International Journal of Scientific & Engineering Research Volume 13, Issue 5, May-2022                                                                    694
ISSN 2229-5518
IJSER © 2022
Salam, and M. T. El-Mohandes, ‘‘On power quality of variable-speed constant-frequency aircraft
electric power systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Del., vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 55–65, Jan. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2009.2031672.
[13] Z. Zhang, J. Li, Y. Liu, Y. Xu, and Y. Yan, ‘‘Overview and development of variable
frequency AC generators for more electric aircraft generation system,’’ Chin. J. Electr. Eng., vol.
3, no. 2, pp. 32–40, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.23919/CJEE.2017.8048410. [14] A. S. Mohamad,
‘‘Modeling of a steady-state VSCF aircraft electrical generator based on a matrix converter with
high number of input phases,’’ in Proc. IEEE Student Conf. Res. Develop. (SCOReD), Kuala
Lumpur, Malaysia, Dec. 2015, pp. 500–505, doi: 10.1109/SCORED.2015.7449387. [15] V.
Biagini, P. Zanchetta, M. Odavic, M. Sumner, and M. Degano, ‘‘Control and modulation of a
multilevel active filtering solution for variable-speed constant-frequency more-electric aircraft
grids,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Informat., vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 600–608, May 2013, doi: 10.1109/
TII.2012.2225433. [16] D. Zhang, J. He, D. Pan, M. Dame, and M. Schutten, ‘‘Development of a
high-power density megawatt-scale medium-voltage power converter for aircraft hybrid-electric
propulsion systems,’’ in Proc. AIAA/IEEE Electr. Aircr. Technol. Symp. (EATS), Indianapolis,
IN, USA, Aug. 2019, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.2514/6.2019-4472. [17] S. Minaei, M. Yildiz, I. C.
Göknar, and E. Yuce, ‘‘Negative impedance inverter and all-pass filter realizations using adder
and subtractor blocks,’’ in Proc. IEEE 57th Int. Midwest Symp. Circuits Syst. (MWSCAS),
College Station, TX, USA, Aug. 2014, pp. 567–570, doi: 10.1109/MWSCAS.2014.6908478.
[18] D. Rana, B. Hafez, P. Garg, S. Essakiappan, and P. Enjeti, ‘‘Analysis and design of active
inductor as DC-link reactor for lightweight adjustable speed drive systems,’’ in Proc. IEEE
Energy Convers. Congr. Expo. (ECCE), Sep. 2014, pp. 3243–3250. [19] E. R. Ribeiro and I.
Barbi, ‘‘Harmonic voltage reduction using a series active filter under different load conditions,’’